managed by the Group on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent to which net interest expense could be affected by an adverse
movement in interest rates.

Hedging

Interest rate swaps, which are denominated in US dollars, have been entered into to achieve an appropriate mix of fixed and variable rate exposures within the
Group’s policy. The swaps mature over the next 6 years at the maturity of the related loans.

The net fair value of interest rate swaps classified as cash flow hedges at 31 December 2013 is a loss of US$14,302,000 (2012: loss of US$23,044,000) and 1
January 2012 is loss of US$21,243,000 and is recognised as derivative liabilities on the balance sheet.

FS36

Sensitivity analysis

For the interest rate swaps accounted for as cash flow hedges and the other variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates
would increase/(decrease) assets, profit or loss or equity by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant.

  Asset   Profit or loss   Equity
  100 bp increase   100 bp decrease  100 bp increase   100 bp decrease   100 bp increase   100 bp decrease
  US$’000   US$’000   US$’000   US$’000   US$’000   US$’000
31 December 2013
Variable rate financial assets   –   –   536   (536)   –   –
Interest rate swap   –   –   1,060   (1,060)   6,226   (6,226)
Variable rate financial liabilities   –   –   (763)   763   –   –
   –   –   (833)   (833)   6,226   (6,226)

31 December 2012
Variable rate financial assets   –   –   338   (338)   –   –
Interest rate swap   –   –   –   –   10,853   (10,853)
Variable rate financial liabilities   –   –   (508)   508   –   –
   –   –   (170)   170   10,853   (10,853)

1 January 2012
Variable rate financial assets   –   –   216   (216)   –   –
Interest rate swap   –   –   –   –   13,725   (13,725)
Variable rate financial liabilities   169   (169)   –   –   –   –
   169   (169)   216   (216)   13,725   (13,725)

(ii)   Foreign currency risk

The Group incurs foreign currency risk on expenses that are denominated in currencies other than US dollars. At balance sheet date, the Company does not have any
significant exposure to foreign exchange risk.

Estimation of fair values

The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments of the Group.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

The fair values of the variable interest rate loans approximate their carrying amounts since they are repriced within three to six months interval. The fair values of the

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements were derived from and should be read in conjunction with:
 · DHT’s audited annual consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2013 contained in DHT’s Annual Report on Form 20-F filed

with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on March 3, 2014;
 · DHT’s unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 included in this document;
 · Samco’s audited annual consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for each of the two years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 included in this document;
 · Samco’s unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 included in this document.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT
For the year ended December 31, 2013

($ in thousands except per share amounts)

Historical financial

information
Pro forma

adjustments   Pro forma
  DHT   Samco

Jan. 1 -
Dec. 31,

2013

Jan. 1 -
Dec. 31,

2013

from DHT's
acquisition of

Samco  Notes

Jan. 1 -
Dec. 31,

2013

Shipping revenues   87,012   78,401   -   165,413

Operating expenses
Voyage expenses   (25,400)   -   35  6 (c )   (25,365)
Vessel operating expenses   (24,879)   (28,327)   -   (53,206)
Depreciation and amortization   (26,230)   (24,781)   (17,056)  6 (a) (b)   (68,067)
Profit/(loss) sale of vessel   (669)   74   -   (595)
General and administrative expense   (8,827)   (3,003)   -   (11,830)
Total operating expenses   (86,005)   (56,037)   (17,021)   (159,063)

Operating income   1,007   22,364   (17,021)   6,350

Share of results from investments in associated company   -   302   (35)  6 (c )   267
Interest income   182   206   -   388
Interest expense   (4,784)   (17,685)   (11,839)  6 (d) (e)   (34,308)
Other financial income/(expenses)   (325)   (2,951)   -   (3,276)
Profit/(loss) before tax   (3,919)   2,236   (28,895)   (30,579)

Income tax expense   (207)   (15)   -  6 (f)   (222)
Net income/(loss) after tax   (4,126)   2,221   (28,895)   (30,801)

Basic net income (loss) per share   (0.24)   (0.76)
Diluted net income (loss) per share   (0.24)   (0.76)

Weighted number of shares (basic)   17,541,310   23,076,923  6 (g)   40,618,233
Weighted number of shares (diluted)   17,555,110   23,076,923  6 (g)   40,632,033

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT
For the six months ended June 30, 2014

($ in thousands except per share amounts)

 Historical financial

information   Pro forma
   adjustments   Pro forma
  DHT   Samco

Jan. 1 -
Jun. 30,

2014

 Jan. 1 -
Jun. 30,

2014

from DHT's
acquisition of

Samco   Notes

Jan. 1 -
Jun. 30,

2014

Shipping revenues   43,868   41,996   -   85,864
Insurance claims   -   3,611   3,611

Operating expenses
Voyage expenses   (11,511)   -   -   (11,511)
Vessel operating expenses   (17,635)   (12,869)   15  6 (c)   (30,489)
Depreciation and amortization   (15,330)   (11,884)   (6,620)  6 (a) (b)   (33,834)
Profit/(loss) sale of vessel   -   -   -   -
General and administrative expense   (5,525)   (1,604)   -   (7,129)
Total operating expenses   (50,001)   (26,357)   (6,605)   (82,963)

Operating income   (6,133)   19,250   (6,604)   6,513

Share of results from investments in associated company   -   160   (21)  6 (c)   139
Interest income   280   95   -   375
Interest expense   (2,662)   (7,789)   (5,908)  6 (d) (e)   (16,359)
Other financial income/(expenses)   (89)   (1,526)   -   (1,615)
Profit/(loss) before tax   (8,604)   10,190   (12,534)   (10,948)

Income tax expense   70   (7)   -  6 (f)   63
Net income/(loss) after tax   (8,534)   10,183   (12,534)   (10,885)

Basic net income (loss) per share   (0.13)   (0.13)
Diluted net income (loss) per share   (0.13)   (0.13)

Weighted number of shares (basic)   63,281,581   23,076,923  6 (g)   86,358,504
Weighted number of shares (diluted)   63,281,581   23,076,923  6 (g)   86,358,504

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL POSITION
As of June 30, 2014

($ in thousands)

Historical financial

information   Pro forma
   adjustments   Pro forma

from DHT's
acquisition of

Samco
   DHT   Samco

June 30,

2014
June 30,

2014   June 30, 2014   Notes
June 30,

2014

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   146,224   58,748   (30,336)  6 (h)   174,636
Accounts receivable and accrued revenues   12,231   14,613   -   26,844
Prepaid expenses   1,574   -   -   1,574
Bunkers, lube oil and consumables   6,466   2,190   -   8,656
Total current assets   166,495   75,551   (30,336)   211,710

Non-current assets
Vessels   401,261   533,768   46,988  6 (i)   982,017
Advances for vessels under construction   132,753   -   -   132,753
Investment in associated company   -   963   1,795  6 (j)   2,758
Other property, plant and equipment   233   19   -   252
Total non-current assets   534,247   534,750   48,783   1,117,780

Total assets   700,742   610,301   18,447   1,329,490

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   8,179   8,547   -   16,726
Current portion long term debt   6,469   48,677   -   55,146
Derivative financial liabilites   -   4,233   -   4,233
Deferred shipping revenue   1,231   -   -   1,231
Total current liabilities   15,879   61,457   -   77,336

Non-current liabilities
Long term debt   196,157   269,989   125,608  6 (k) (l)   591,754
Derivative financial liabilites   -   8,082   -   8,082
Total non-current liabilities   196,157   278,071   125,608   599,836

Total liabilities   212,036   339,528   125,608   677,172

Stockholders' equity
Stock   694   51,626   (51,395)  6 (m)   925
Additional paid-in capital   707,361   -   166,232  6 (m)   873,593
Retained earnings/(deficit)   (221,990)   227,106   (229,956)  6 (m)   (224,841)
Other reserves   2,642   (7,959)   7,959   2,642
Total stockholders’ equity   488,707   270,773   (107,161)   652,319

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   700,742   610,301   18,447   1,329,490

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2013 and as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2014

($ in thousands except as otherwise stated and per share amounts)

1. Description of the Transaction

On September 9, 2014 DHT Holdings, Inc. (“DHT” or the “Company”) announced that the Company and the shareholders of Samco Shipholding Pte Ltd (“Samco”) had entered
into a Stock Purchase Agreement where the Company will acquire all of the shares of Samco for a cash consideration of $317 million (the “Acquisition”). Samco owns seven